

NO. 1120764

SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY,
Appellant,

vs.

JIM CARR HOMEBUILDER, LLC, PAT JOHNSON, THOMAS JOHNSON,
Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA
CIVIL ACTION NO.: CV-09-900247

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED POLICYHOLDERS

Carl A. Salisbury
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP
The Grace Building
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
Tel: 212-775-8700
Fax: 212-775-8800
csalisbury@kilpatricktownsend.com

and

Thomas H. Christopher (CHR001)
Alabama Bar No. ASB-1265-051T
Counsel for United Policyholders
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP
1100 Peachtree Street, NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
Tel: 404-815-6385
Fax: 404-541-3155
tchristopher@kilpatricktownsend.com

ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of the Issues 1

Summary of the Argument 1

Argument 3

I. THIS COURT’S DECISION THAT FAULTY WORKMANSHIP
CAN CONSTITUTE A COVERED “OCCURRENCE” IS
CONSISTENT WITH THE OVERWHELMING -- AND GROWING -
MAJORITY OF DECISIONS BY STATE SUPREME COURTS
ACROSS THE COUNTRY 3

II. THE UNUSUAL LANGUAGE AND STRUCTURE OF THE POLICY AT
ISSUE REQUIRES PRECISELY THE CONSTRUCTION AND
INTERPRETATION THIS COURT GAVE TO IT 5

Conclusion 9

Certificate of Service 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Am. Girl, Inc.,
268 Wis. 2d 16 673 N.W.2d 65 (2004) 4, n.2

Architex Ass’n v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.,
27 So.3d 1148 (Miss. 2010) 4, n.2

Capstone Building Corp. v. American Motorists Ins. Co.,
67 A.3d 961 (Conn. 2013) 3, n.1

Cherrington v. Erie Ins. Property & Cas. Co.,
231 W.Va 470, 745 S.E.2d 508 (2013) 3, n.1, 4

Corner Constr. Co. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.,
638 N.W.2d 887 (2002) 4, n.2

*Crossman Cmities. of N.C., Inc. v. Harleysville
Mut. Ins. Co.*, 2011 WL 3667598
(S.C. Aug. 22, 2011) 4, n.2

Fejes v. Alaska Ins. Co., 984 P.2d 519 (Alaska 1999) . . .3, n.2

Great Am. Ins. Co. v. Woodside Homes Corp.,
448 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (D. Utah 2006) 4, n.2

High Country Assocs. v. N.H. Ins. Co.,
648 A.2d 474 (N.H. 1994) 4, n.2

K&L Homes v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.,
829 N.W.2d 747 (N.D. 2013) 3, n.1

Lamar Homes, Inc. v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.,
242 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2007) 4, n.2

Lee Builders, Inc. v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.,
137 P.3d 486, 493 (Kan. 2006) 3, n.2

Sheehan Constr. Co. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.,
935 N.E.2d 160 (Ind. 2010), *modified on other
grounds*, 938 N.E.2d 685 3, n.2

*Taylor Morrison Services, Inc. v. HDI-Gerling
America Ins. Co.*, 293 Ga 456,
467 S.E.2d 587 (2013) 3, n.1

Travelers Indem. Co. of Am. v. Moore & Assocs., Inc.,
216 S.W.3d 302 (Tenn.2007) 4, n.2

U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. J.S.U.B., Inc.,
979 So. 2d 871 (Fla. 2007) 3, n.2

Wanzek Constr., Inc. v. Emp'rs Ins. of Wausau,
679 N.W.2d 322 (Minn. 2004)4, n.2

Statutes

ARK. CODE ANN. § 23-79-155(a) (Supp. 2011) 4

COLO. REV. STAT. § 13-20-808(3) (2010) 4

HI. REV. STAT. § 431-1 (2011)4

Act of May 17, 2011, No. 26, § 1, 2011 S.C. Acts at 88-89 . . .4

Other Authorities

Couch on Insurance, § 1:15, n.4 8, 9

French, "Construction Defects: Are they Occurrences?"
Gonzaga L. Rev., Vol. 47:1 (2011)5, n.3

Jeffrey W. Stempel, *Stempel on Insurance Contracts*,
§ 14.13[D], 14-224.8 (3rd Ed. 2007 Supp.)5
